authority and Alpha had reached an agreement that the tax payable was $3,298 thousand, and
Alpha had paid the full amount.

As of the December 31, 2010, Alpha’s income tax returns had been examined by the tax
authorities through 2007.

(6) Information relating to the ICA of Alpha as of December 31, 2010 and 2009, is summarized as

follows:

 2010 2009
 (in thousands)
Unappropriated earnings:

Earned after January 1, 1998 $  2,152,891  1,859,557
ICA balance $  269,956  372,859

Creditable ratio for earnings distribution to resident
stockholders

12.54%
(Estimated)

22.13%
(Actual)

33

ALPHA NETWORKS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

15. Earnings per Share

The calculations of basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share attributable to the
stockholders of Alpha in years 2010 and 2009 were as below.

 2010 2009
 Before

taxes
After
taxes

Before
taxes

After
taxes

 (in thousands, except for per share data)

Basic earnings per share:

Net income－equity holders of the parent
company  $  1,075,023  936,446  995,634  828,961

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding (thousand shares)  466,399  466,399  459,504  459,504

Basic earnings per share (NT$) $  2.30  2.01  2.17  1.80
Diluted earnings per share:

Net income－equity holders of the parent
company  $  1,075,023  936,446  995,634  828,961

Potential dilution effects of common shares
－convertible bonds  7,898  6,555  10,137  7,603

Net income when calculating diluted EPS $  1,082,921  943,001  1,005,771  836,564
Weighted-average common shares

outstanding (thousand shares)  466,399  466,399  459,504  459,504
Potential dilution effects of common shares  18,998  18,998  24,462  24,462

Diluted weighted-average common shares
outstanding (thousand shares)  485,397  485,397  483,966  483,966

Diluted earnings per share (NT$) $  2.23  1.94  2.08  1.73

16. Financial Instruments

(1) Derivative financial instruments

 The Company’s transactions involving derivative financial instruments in 2010 and 2009 are

disclosed in note 6.  Valuation of financial assets and liabilities through profit or loss amounted
to $19,670 thousand and $17,232 thousand for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009,
respectively.

34

ALPHA NETWORKS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

(2) Non-derivative financial instruments